cashiers check or letter of credit is used, the instrument shall be drawn on a solvent bank in 
an amount not less than ten percent (10%) of the Bid.  The bid guarantee shall be given as 
security that, if the Bid is accepted, the Bidder will enter into a contract in conformity with 
the Bid.  Bids less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) do not require a bid 
guarantee. 

7.  FACTORS FOR ACCEPTANCE OR REJECTION OF BIDS 

A.  Pursuant to ORC 307.90 (A), a contract shall be awarded to the lowest and best 
Bid. 

B.  Any Bid which is incomplete, conditional, obscure, or which contains additions not